Minutes: House Commerce and Energy Wednesday, February 19, 2025 10:00 AM

Roll Call

Present: Rep. Aylward, Rep. Duffy, Rep. Greenfield, Rep. Kayser, Rep. Mulally,

Rep. Nolz, Rep. Peterson (Drew), Rep. Schwans, Rep. Shorma, Rep. Uhre-

Balk, Rep. Weisgram, Rep. Bahmuller, and Rep. Lems

The meeting was called to order by Representative Lems

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12TH

Moved by: Greenfield Second by: Bahmuller

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Rep Mulally voted nay on approving minutes

HB 1231: repeal the board of barber examiners and cosmetology commission, and to create the cosmetology and barbering board, to provide a penalty, and to make an appropriation therefor.

Presented by: Representative Tesa Schwans

MOTION: TO TABLE HB 1231

Moved by: Greenfield Second by: Nolz

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Aylward, Duffy, Greenfield, Kayser, Mulally, Nolz, Peterson (Drew), Schwans,

Shorma, Uhre-Balk, Weisgram, Bahmuller, and Lems

HB 1251: establish the minimum compensation for an easement obtained through the exercise of eminent domain for a project affecting multiple landowners.

Presented by: Representative Tony Randolph

MOTION: TO TABLE HB 1251

Moved by: Shorma Second by: Weisgram

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Aylward, Duffy, Greenfield, Kayser, Mulally, Nolz, Peterson (Drew), Schwans,

Shorma, Uhre-Balk, Weisgram, Bahmuller, and Lems

HB 1232: modify requirements relating to the operation of salons and booths.

Presented by: Representative Tesa Schwans

Proponents: Senator Amber Hulse

Karma Sanner, Self, Sioux Falls

Holly Keszler, Self, Sturgis Resa Rutz, Self, Hot Springs Nicole Johnson, Self, Aberdeen

MOTION: AMEND HB 1232

1232B

On page 1, line 3, of the Introduced bill, after "Dakota:" delete "Section 1. That § 36-15-51 be AMENDED:

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, after "AMENDED:" delete "36-15-51."

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, after "36-15-51." delete "No person may operate a salon or booth without a license. Any person who desires to operate a salon or booth where:

- (1) All More than one of the practices of cosmetology are provided shall, must apply to the commission for a cosmetology salon license or a cosmetology booth license, as applicable;
- (2) Only nail technology is practiced, shall must apply to the commission for a nail salon or nail booth license, as applicable; and
- (3) Only esthetics is practiced, shall must apply to the commission for an esthetics salon or esthetics booth license, as applicable;
- (4) Cosmetology is limited to one or a few of the practices specified in § 36-15-2, shall apply to the commission for a limited salon or booth license. The application for a limited license shall state the practices of cosmetology desired to be provided.

The application shall must be accompanied by the license fee provided for in this chapter. Any A salon or booth license expires annually on a date set by the commission in rules promulgated pursuant to chapter 1-26, and is renewable annually.

No person may practice cosmetology, nail technology, or esthetics beyond the limits specified in the license. A violation of this section is a Class 2 misdemeanor."

On page 2, line 18, of the Introduced bill, after "violation." delete "If a licensed salon allows more than one nail technician to share a work station, booth, or other space within the salon, the salon must meet any additional air quality requirements imposed by the commission."

Moved by: Mulally Second by: Bahmuller

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1232 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Nolz Second by: Bahmuller

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (13-0-0-0)

Voting Yes: Aylward, Duffy, Greenfield, Kayser, Mulally, Nolz, Peterson (Drew), Schwans,

Shorma, Uhre-Balk, Weisgram, Bahmuller, and Lems

HAVING PASSED UNANIMOUSLY, THE CHAIR CERTIFIED HB 1232 AS UNCONTESTED AND AS SUCH BE PLACED ON THE CONSENT CALENDAR.

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Bahmuller

House Commerce and Energy		Wednesday, February 19, 2025 10:00 AM
Second by: Action:	Uhre-Balk Prevailed by voice vote	
Jean Denton, Committee Secretary		
	-	/s/ KARLA J. LEMS Karla J. Lems, Chair